management report and when calculating material financial
key performance indicators, these reported key performance
indicators are therefore adjusted for effects including those
arising from changes in the basis of consolidation triggered
by M&A, impairment of goodwill, remeasurement of non-op-
erating financial instruments, restructuring and other non-
recurring transactions unrelated to operating performance.

42New Work SE
Annual Report 2020

Group management report
Business and strategy
Financial and non-financial key performance indicators
(internal management system)

Reconciliations of EBITDA 2020 to pro forma EBITDA 2020 and
of 2019 can be found here:

Reconciliation pro forma income statement and key performance indicators 2020

In € million

P&L not
adjusted

01/01/2020 –
12/31/2020

Operating
business of

discontin-
ued opera-
tions (like-

for-like)

Changes in
the basis of

consolidation
(M&A)

Impairment
of goodwill

Changes in
earn-out
liabilities

Remeasure-
ment

of non-
operating
financial

instruments

Restructuring
expenses/
other non-

recurring
effects

P&L
pro forma

01/01/2020 –
12/31/2020

P&L
pro forma

01/01/2019 –
12/31/2019 Change Change

Revenues 276.5 0.1 – 0.6  276.0 269.5 2% 6.5

Other operating
income 2.0 0.0 0.0  2.0 2.6 – 24% – 0.6

Other own work
capitalized 23.6 0.0   23.6 24.9 – 5% – 1.3

Personnel
expenses – 141.9 – 0.3 1.6 3.1 – 137.5 – 127.9 8% – 9.7

Marketing
expenses – 29.0 0.0 0.3  – 28.7 – 34.7 – 17% 5.9

Other operating
expenses – 40.0 – 0.1 0.4 0.1 – 39.5 – 47.8 – 17% 8.2

Impairment losses
on financial assets
and contract
assets – 3.6   – 3.6 – 2.1 74% – 1.5

EBITDA 87.6 – 0.3 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.2 92.3 84.7 9% 7.6

Depreciation,
amortization and
impairment losses – 56.1 0.3 0.4 17.4   – 37.9 – 33.0 15% – 4.9

EBIT 31.6 0.0 2.1 17.4 0.0 0.0 3.2 54.4 51.7 5% 2.7

Financial result 9.3 0.0 0.2 0.0 – 9.8 – 0.1  – 0.5 – 1.3 – 61% 0.8

EBT 40.8 0.0 2.3 17.4 – 9.8 – 0.1 3.2 53.9 50.4 7% 3.4

Taxes – 14.7 0.0 – 0.8   0.0 – 1.0 – 16.5 – 14.6 13% – 1.8

Consolidated net
profit 26.1 0.0 1.6 17.4 – 9.8 – 0.1 2.2 37.4 35.8 4% 1.6

Earnings per share 4.65 0.0 0.28 3.10 – 1.75 – 0.02 0.39 6.65 6.37 4% 0.3

43New Work SE
Annual Report 2020

Group management report
Business and strategy
Financial and non-financial key performance indicators
(internal management system)

Reconciliation pro forma income statement and key performance indicators 2019

In € million

P&L not
adjusted

01/01/2019 –
12/31/2019

Operating
business of

discontinued
operations

(like-for-like)

Changes in
the basis of

consolidation
(M&A)

Impairment
of goodwill

Changes in
earn-out
liabilities

Remeasurement
of non-oper-

ating financial
instruments

Other
non-recurring

effects 1

P&L
pro forma

01/01/2019 –
12/31/2019

Revenues 269.2 0.4  269.5

Other operating
income 6.4 0.0 – 3.8 2.6

Other own work
capitalized 24.9 0.0  24.9

Personnel expenses – 126.6 – 1.3  – 127.9

Marketing expenses – 33.9 – 0.7  – 34.7

Other operating
expenses – 50.4 – 0.2 2.9 – 47.8

Impairment losses
on financial assets
and contract assets – 2.1   – 2.1

EBITDA 87.5 – 1.9 0.0 0.0 – 0.9 84.7

Depreciation,
amortization and
impairment losses – 32.9 – 0.2   – 33.0

EBIT 54.6 – 2.0 0.0 0.0 – 0.9 51.7

Financial result 4.7 0.0 – 5.1 – 0.9  – 1.3

EBT 59.3 – 2.0 – 5.1 – 0.9 – 0.9 50.4

Taxes – 16.1 0.9 0.0 0.3 0.3 – 14.6

Consolidated net
profit 43.2 – 1.2 – 5.1 – 0.6 – 0.6 35.8

Earnings per share 7.69 – 0.21 – 0.90 – 0.11 – 0.10 6.37

1	 Non-recurring, non-operating income/expenses in connection with renting a new office building in Hamburg

[…]

thousand euros (€ thousand). The tables and figures included
may therefore contain rounding differences.

The consolidated statement of comprehensive income has
been prepared using the total cost (nature of expense)
method and a one-statement approach.

95New Work SE
Annual Report 2020

Consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

https://www.new-work.se/de/

3.	 Changes in accounting
policies

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRIOR-YEAR
RESTATEMENT
In its consolidated financial statements for the period ended
December 31, 2020, the Company is changing the presen-
tation of trade accounts receivable for contracts already
agreed and invoiced so that trade accounts receivable and
corresponding liability items are reduced by payments not
yet due.

As of December 31, 2019, this resulted in a reduction
in receivables of €12,313 thousand as well as a corre-
sponding reduction in current contract liabilities of
€10,605 thousand and a reduction in other current liabilities
of €1,708 thousand.

The following table shows the effect on the consolidated
statement of financial position for financial year 2019:

In € thousand�
12/31/2018
as reported

Restate-
ment

01/01/2019
restated

Trade accounts receivable 35,523 – 11,448 24,075

Current contract liabilities 89,717 – 9,803 79,914

Current other liabilities 28,281 – 1,645 26,636

In € thousand�
12/31/2019
as reported

Restate-
ment

12/31/2019
restated

Trade accounts receivable 38,020 – 12,313 25,707

Current contract liabilities 105,692 – 10,605 95,087

Current other liabilities 30,878 – 1,708 29,170

The restatement does not result in a change in cash flows
from operating activities and has no effect on net income or
earnings per share.

The Company also changes the remeasurement of available-
for-sale assets in the consolidated financial statements as of
December 31, 2020 and reports these under finance income/
finance costs, since the fund assets shown in the statement
of financial position do not meet the requirements for equity
instruments.

In previous years, the remeasurement of available-for-sale
assets was recognized in other comprehensive income and
disclosed separately in the notes to the consolidated finan-
cial statements.

96New Work SE
Annual Report 2020

Consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The following table shows the effect on the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for financial year 2019:

In € thousand�

01/01/ –
12/31/2019
as reported 1

Restate-
ment

01/01/ –
12/31/2019

restated

Finance income 5,408 882 6,290

Finance costs – 1,621 0 – 1,621

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 58,392 882 59,274

Income taxes – 15,785 – 285 – 16,070

Net income/loss from
continuing operations 42,607 597 43,204

Earnings per share (basic) –
continuing operations 7,59 € 0,10 € 7,69 €

Earnings per share (diluted) –
continuing operations 7,59 € 0,10 € 7,69 €

Net income/loss from
continuing operations 42,607 597 43,204

Remeasurement of
available-for-sale assets 597 – 597 0

Other comprehensive income 834 – 597 236

CONSOLIDATED TOTAL
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 35,259 0 35,259

1	 after IFRS 5 restatement

The following table shows the effect on the consolidated
statement of cash flows for financial year 2019:

In € thousand�

01/01/ –
12/31/2019
as reported 1

Restate-
ment

01/01/ –
12/31/2019

restated

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 58,392 882 59,274

Finance income – 5,408 – 882 – 6,290

Cash flows from operating
activities of continuing operations 79,741 0 79,741

1	 after IFRS 5 restatement

The effects on the statement of changes in equity include
a shift between the reserve from fair value changes and
retained earnings in the amount of €273 thousand (January 1,
2019: €870 thousand).

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS AMENDED OR
EFFECTIVE IN FINANCIAL YEAR 2020
The following accounting standards had to be applied for the
first time in financial year 2020:

	➡ Amendments to IFRS 3 – Definition of a Business
	➡ Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 – Interest Rate
Benchmark Reform

	➡ Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 – Definition of Material
	➡ Amendments to IFRS 16 – COVID-19-Related Rent